
For Distribution to CPs

PCC turns down Wayne Rooney complaint against The Sunday Times

The Press C om plaints Commission (PCC) has ru led th a t an artic le  in The Sunday Times did no t breach 
the  Clauses 1 (Accuracy) and 2 (O pportun ity  to  rep ly) o f  th e  Editors' Code o f Practice, fo llow ing  a 
com p la in t fro m  th e  England and M anchester United fo o tb a lle r W ayne Rooney.

The artic le  reported  on the  tax arrangem ents o f  a num ber o f  foo tba lle rs , cla im ing th a t M r Rooney 
had saved nearly £600,000 by tak ing  £1.6m  in loans ra the r than as incom e, over a tw o  year period. 
M r Rooney said th a t the  headline ("Top foo tba lle rs  dodge m illions in incom e tax: Rooney pays 2% on 
some earn ings") was inaccurate and m isleading; the  loans w ere  in fac t subject to  co rpora tion  tax at 
28% w h ile , in any case, it  w ou ld  no t be possible fo r  any person to  pay a rate o f  2% on any part o f 
th e ir  earnings. Furtherm ore , th e  loans w ere  paid back th e  fo llo w in g  year, w h ich had no t been 
m entioned in the  artic le .

The new spaper defended th e  artic le  on the  basis th a t cu rren t legislation classified such personal 
loans o ffe red  by lim ited  com panies (which was a perfec tly  legal tax m itiga tion  device) as a bene fit in 
kind, thus incurring  a rate o f  on ly  2% on the  to ta l sum o f  th e  loan. M r Rooney had, it argued, 
em ployed such a stra tegy by s truc tu ring  some o f his finances th rough  a lim ited  company. It fu rth e r 
contended th a t readers w ou ld  no t have been m isled by th e  headline, and w ou ld  have understood 
th a t the  a rrangem ent w ou ld  be explained in th e  te x t o f the  artic le  itse lf. A fu rth e r artic le  in the  same 
ed ition  o f  the  new spaper had also covered th e  issue.

In its ru ling, th e  Commission did no t find  a breach o f Clause 1 o f  the  Code. It acknowledged th a t the  
headline did requ ire  " fu r th e r exp lana tion" because it was no t "the  fu ll position", bu t th is  in fo rm ation  
was covered in th e  artic les them selves. The artic les made clear th a t no t on ly was the  arrangem ent 
legal, bu t th a t the  m oney - w h ich  had a lready been sub ject to  co rpora tion  tax - was a d irecto r's  loan 
in respect o f  w h ich  tax was paid. They also made clear th a t it was likely th a t the  loan w ou ld  have to  
be repaid. In any case, th e  new spaper o ffe red  to  make c lear th a t M r Rooney paid all his taxes a t the  
legally requ ired  rate, w h ich  th e  Commission considered to  be a "sensible and p ropo rtion a te " 
response. As a result. Clause 2 (O ppo rtun ity  to  rep ly) o f  the  Code was no t relevant.

Stephen Abell, D irecto r o f  the  PCC, com m ented : "This was a com plicated financia l arrangem ent and 
it  was im p o rta n t fo r  the  Commission to  consider the  circum stances in fu ll. The Commission's case 
law  consistently  makes clear th a t headlines - w h ich  are by th e ir  nature reductive - need to  be read 
alongside th e  accom panying artic le . A lthough the  PCC has upheld com pla ints in the  past w here 
the re  has been to o  grea t a d isparity  be tw een th e  headline and the  te x t o f  the  artic le , th is  was no t a 
fea tu re  on th is  occasion. As a result, the  com p la in t was n o t uphe ld".

ENDS

Notes to  Editors:
1. The PCC is an independen t body w h ich  adm in isters th e  system o f se lf-regu la tion fo r  the  press. It 
does so p rim arily  by dealing w ith  com pla ints, fram ed w ith in  the  te rm s o f the  Editors' Code o f 
Practice, abou t the  e d ito ria l con ten t o f  newspapers and magazines (and th e ir  websites, including 
e d ito ria l audio-visua l m ateria l) and the  conduct o f  Journalists.
2. To read th e  ad jud ica tion , please click here.
3. For m ore in fo rm a tion , please contact Jonathan C o lle tt on 020 7438 1246 o r 07740 896805.
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